

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

STEPHANIE LYNN STEIGERWALD,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

**NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL
SECURITY, ET AL.**)

Defendants.)

CASE NO.: 1:17-CV-1516

**JUDGE JAMES S. GWIN
MAGISTRATE JUDGE DAVID RUIZ**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Definition of the Proposed Class is Appropriate	1
1. Every Member of the Proposed Class Has Presented His or Her Claim.....	1
2. In Any Event, Every Member of the Proposed Class “Re- Presented” Their Claim When Their Prior Representative Requested Payment.....	3
3. Even Should the Court Conclude Not All Members of the Proposed Class Presented Their Claims to the Agency, Mandamus Should Apply to Allow Certification of the Class	5
4. The Temporal Definition of the Class is Appropriate	7
a. The Class Should Start on March 13, 2002	7
b. The Class Should End on March 13, 2018	10
B. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)	11
C. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b).....	14
1. Plaintiff Has Established the Requirements for a 23(b)(2) Class	15
2. Plaintiff Has Established the Requirements for a 23(b)(3) Class	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Price</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D. Conn. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Allan v. Realcomp II, Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 12333444 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>BP Care, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 398 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Briggs v. Sullivan</i> , 886 F. 2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Buchanan v. Apfel</i> , 249 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Clark v. Astrue</i> , 274 F.R.D. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Ellison v. Califano</i> , 546 F.2d 1162 (5th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Golden v. City of Columbus</i> , 404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Gooch v. Life Inv’rs Ins. Co., of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Greenberg v. Colvin</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>Holden v. Heckler</i> , 584 F. Supp. 463 (N.D. Ohio 1984).....	3
<i>Linguist v. Brown</i> , 813 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1987)	2, 4, 5
<i>Mai v. Colvin</i> , 2015 WL 8484435 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	3

McGee v. E. Ohio Gas Co.,
200 F.R.D. 382 (S.D. Ohio 2001)17

Mental Health Ass’n of Minnesota v. Heckler,
720 F.2d 965 (8th Cir. 1983)10

Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
77 F. Supp. 3d 103, 109 (D.D.C. 2015)2

Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)6

Scallop Shell Nursing & Rehab. v. Gaffett,
2013 WL 5592736 (D.R.I. 2013).....4

Schwartz v. Gregori,
45 F.3d 1017 (6th Cir. 1995)18

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)8

Snelling v. ATC Healthcare Servs. Inc.,
2012 WL 6042839 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....9

Steele v. United States,
200 F. Supp. 3d 217, 225 (D.D.C. 2016)18, 19

In re Sutton,
652 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2011)6

Tatum v. Mathews,
541 F.2d 161 (6th Cir. 1976)2

Turner v. Grant Cty. Det. Ctr.,
2008 WL 821895 (E.D. Ky. 2008)16, 17, 18

United States v. Trucking Emp., Inc.,
75 F.R.D. 682 (D.D.C. 1977).....17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....11, 12, 19

Wandering Dago Inc. v. New York State Office of Gen. Servs.,
992 F. Supp. 2d 102 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....14

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975).....10

<i>Wheeler v. Heckler</i> , 719 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Wheeler v. Schweiker</i> , 547 F. Supp. 599 (D. Vt. 1982).....	3
<i>Willis v. Sullivan</i> , 730 F. Supp. 785 (M.D. Tenn. 1990).....	9
<i>Xiufang Situ v. Leavitt</i> , 240 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999).....	5
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1383.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	3, 5, 7, 10, 20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Newberg on Class Actions (5th Ed.).....	14-16
POMS SI 02006.202	4
POMS SI 02006.205	10
POMS SI 02006.210	10
